AGE DIVISION: AGE ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - 65 + years PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES - All Ages

All Horticulture or Agriculture exhibits need to have been grown or produced by the exhibitor in Greenlee County or
Virden, NM. If there are any signs of Spoilage the exhibit will be removed. Exhibits will be displayed on uniformly
sized plates furnished by the Fair. All classes are judged on market standard of size, uniformity and presentation. If
there are not enough entries in a class to provide adequate competition, closely related classes may be combined at
the discretion of the judge and Superintendents. It is the sole discretion of the Judge whether the exhibits are
awarded first, second, or third. Horticulture will be judged based on condition, maturity, shape, color, texture, size
according to variety, freshness, bug damage, weather damage, imperfections, grooming, etc.

FRUIT (min 3 to a plate)

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5120 Child - OFH 100 Apple -Red Delicious (with stem)
5121 |Youth - OFH 101 Apple -Any baking or pie apple with stem (named)
5122 Teen - OFH 102 ' Apple -Any other variety with stem
5123 Adult - OFH 103 |Apple -Crab with stem
5124 Senior - OFH 104 |Apple -Winesap with stem
5125 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Apple-Golden Delicious with stem
106 Figs

107 |Nectarine

108 Peaches -Any other variety

109 'Peaches -any White cling (named)
110 |Peaches -any White freestone (named)
111 |Peaches -any Yellow cling (named)
112 Peaches -any Yellow freestone (named)
113 |Pears -Any other variety

114 Pears -Asian

115 |Pears -Bartlett

116 Pears -Keifer

117 | Pears -Winter Bartlett

118 |Plums - Any prune type (named)
119 |Plums - Green Gage

120 Plums -Any other variety

121 Pomegranate -Pink

122 Pomegranate -Red

123 Pomegranate -White

124 Prickly Pears

125 Quince

126 'Rasberries (1 Cup)

127 | Strawberries (1 Cup)

128 Other; please describe



HERBS FRESH (5 stems in plastic bag)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5130 |Child - OFH

5131 Youth - OFH

5132 |Teen - OFH

5133 Adult - OFH

5134 |Senior - OFH

5135 |Persons with Dissabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1M1

Basil
Chives
Cilantro

Dill
Majoram
Oregano
Peppermint
Rosemary
Sage
Spearmint
Thyme
Other; please describe

HERBS DRY (1/4 C in Sandwich bag)

5140 |Child - OFH

5141 Youth - OFH

5142 |Teen - OFH

5143 Adult - OFH

5144 |Senior - OFH

5145 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Basil

Chili pepper powder
Chili pepper seeds
Chives

Cilantro

Dill

Dill Seed

Majoram

Oregano
Peppermint
Rosemary

Sage

Spearmint

Thyme

Other; please describe

NUTS IN SHELL (1 quart)

5150 Child - OFH

5151 Youth - OFH

5152 Teen - OFH

5153 Adult - OFH

5154 Senior - OFH

5155/ Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Peanuts -vairety
Native Black Walnut
English Walnut
Almonds

Pecans -Burket
Pecans -Mohave
Pecans -Schley
Pecans -AZ native
Sunflower Head-1 head
Sunflower seed -1 pint
Other; please describe



NUTS SHELLED (1 pint)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5160 Child - OFH

5161 Youth - OFH

5162 Teen - OFH

5163 Adult - OFH

5164 Senior - OFH

5165 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
1056
106
107
108
109
110

Peanuts -vairety
Native Black Walnut
English Walnut
Almonds

Pecans -Burket
Pecans -Mohave
Pecans -Schley
Pecans -AZ native
Sunflower Head-1 head
Sunflower seed

Other; please describe

BEETS (3 to a bunch, with tops)

5170
5171
5172
5173
5174
5175

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104

Pickling type

Table Type

Cylindra Type

Sugar Beet

Other; please describe

BEANS & PEAS (1 pint dry, 5 fresh)

5180
5181
5182
5183
5184
5185

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

Black beans- dried
Black beans-fresh
Black-eyed peas- dried
Black-eyed peas- fresh
Burgandy snap-dried
Burgandy snap-fresh
Garden peas- dried
Garden peas- fresh
Green bean snap- dried
Green bean snap- fresh
Kidney beans- dried
Kidney beans-fresh
Lima beans- dried

Lima beans- fresh
Pinto beans- dried
Pinto beans-fresh

Snap peas- dried

Snap peas- fresh

Snow peas- dried
Snow peas- fresh
Yellow Wax Snap- dried
Yellow Wax Snap- fresh
Other; please describe



CABBAGE (1 Head)

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5190 Child - OFH 100 |Pointed head type
5191 Youth - OFH 101 'Round head type
5192 Teen - OFH 102 Red type
5193 |Adult - OFH 103 | Other; please describe

5194 Senior - OFH
5195 Persons with Disabilities - OFH
CARROTS (3 to a bunch, with tops)

5200 |Child - OFH 104 |Long Type, 8 inches or over
5201 Youth - OFH 105 'Half long

5202 |Teen - OFH 106 Ox heart

5203 |Adult - OFH 107 Other; please describe

5204 Senior - OFH
5205 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

CUCUMBERS (3)

5210 Child - OFH 100 Armenian
5211 Youth - OFH 101 Lemon
5212 Teen - OFH 102 Pickling Type
5213 Adult - OFH 103 Slicing Type
5214 |Senior - OFH 104 Other; please describe
5215 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH

GOURDS SMALL (3)
5220 Child - OFH 100 'Aladdin's Turban
5221 |Youth - OFH 101 'Bi-color pear
5222 |Teen - OFH 102 ' Crown of thorns- cream
5223 Adult - OFH 103  Crown of thorns- green
5224 |Senior - OFH 104 Crown of thorns- striped
5225 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Flat striped

106 ‘Maranka/doophin
107 'Minature ball -green
108 Minature ball -orange
109 'Minature ball -white
110 'Minature bottle

111 Mini red turban

112 Orange warted

113 Speckled swan

114 'Spoon

115 Striped pear

116 'White egg

117 | Other; please describe



GOURDS LARGE (1)

5230 Child - OFH 100 Canteen

5231 Youth - OFH 101 |Caveman's club

5232 Teen - OFH 102  Dipper/birdhouse

5233 Adult - OFH 103 | Giant bottle/waterjug (hourglass)
5234 Senior - OFH 104 | Giant busshel

5235 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 'Long Siphon

106 Penguin/ Powder Horn /Calabash

107 ' Snake/Cuccuxi ltalian

108 Speckled Swan

109 | Turks Turban

110 |Variety

111 Other; please describe
LETTUCE (1 Head, bunch)

5240 Child - OFH 100 Butterhead variety
5241 Youth - OFH 101 'Head variety

5242 Teen - OFH 102 Romaine

5243 Adult - OFH 103 Other; please describe

5244 Senior - OFH
5245 Persons with Disabilities - OFH
MELONS/CANTALOUPES (1)

5250 Child - OFH 100 Cantaloupe
5251 Youth - OFH 101 Casaba
5252 Teen - OFH 102 Chinese
5253 Adult - OFH 103 Crenshaw
5254 Senior - OFH 104 Honeydew
5255 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Jumbo/Heaviest
106 Persian
107 Other; please describe
OKRA (3)
5260 Child - OFH 100 Long burgundy
5261 Youth - OFH 101 Long green
5262 Teen - OFH 102 Long White
5263 Adult - OFH 103 Other; please describe

5264 Senior - OFH
5265 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

ONIONS/GARLIC (3)
5270 Child - OFH 100 Any pickling variety
5271 Youth - OFH 101 Any red variety
5272 Teen - OFH 102 Any white variety
5273 Adult - OFH 103 'Any yellow variety
5274 Senior - OFH 104 Bunching/green onion- with tops
5275 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 | Elephant garlic (dry with out tops)

106 Garlic (dry with out tops)
107 'Leek- with tops



108
109

Shallots (dry with out tops)
Other; please describe

PEPPERS (3)

Division Number & Description

Pepper Sub Classes

a
b

Green
Red

5280 Child - OFH

5291 Youth - OFH

5282|Teen - OFH

5283 Adult - OFH

5284 Senior - OFH

5285 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

Anahiem
Ancho/Pasillo

Bell

Any Specailty Variety String
Any Stringed peppers
Big Jim

Cayenne

Cherry

Chiltepin

De arbol

Habanero

Jalapeno

Joe Parker

Paprika

Pequin

Pimento

Sandia

Serrano

Sweet Banana
Tabasco

Tepin

Wax

Best collection of different varieties( no number limit)
Other; please describe

POTATOES (3)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5290/Child - OFH

5291 Youth - OFH

5292|Teen - OFH

5293 Adult - OFH

5294 Senior - OFH

5295 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106

Blue

Red

Russet

Sweet

White

Yam

Other; please describe



PUMPKINS (1)

5300 Child - OFH 100 Aladdin
5301 Youth - OFH 101 Atlantic Giant
5302 Teen - OFH 102 Big Moon
5303 Adult - OFH 103 Cinderella
5304 Senior - OFH 104 Collection of varieties
5305 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 'Connecticut field
106 Heaviest
107 Howden
108 Jack-o-Lantern
109 Lil inside
110 Long Face
111 Lumina

112 Magic Lantern

113 ' Mini Orange (3)

114 Mini White (3)

115 Mystic plus

116 0OZ

117 Prizewinner

118 Small Sugar pie

119 Triple Heat

120 Other; please describe

RADISHES (3)
5310 Child - OFH 100 Icicle -White
5311 Youth - OFH 101 Oblong
5312 Teen - OFH 102 Round head type
5313|Adult - OFH 103 Other; please describe
5314 Senior - OFH
5315 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

SQUASH SUMMER (3)

5320 Child - OFH 100 Scalloped
5321 Youth - OFH 101 Yellow Crookneck
5322 Teen - OFH 102 Yellow straightneck
5323 Adult - OFH 103 | Zucchini
5324 Senior - OFH 104 Other; please describe

5325 Persons with Disabilities - OFH



SQUASH (1)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5330 Child - OFH 100 Acorn - cream
5331 Youth - OFH 101 'Acorn - golden
5332 Teen - OFH 102 |Acorn -green
5333 Adult - OFH 103 Banana
5334 Senior - OFH 104 Buttercup
5335 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Butternut
106 Collection of varieties
107 Cushaw
108 Hubbard
109 Oranghetti
110 Spaghetti
111 Tahitian
113 Other; please describe
TOMATAOES
Tomato Sub Classes a Green
b Red
¢ Yellow
5340 Child - OFH 100 Green (3)
5341 Youth - OFH 101 'Red canning type (3)
5342 Teen - OFH 102 Red slicing type (3)
5343 Adult - OFH 103 Roma (3)
5344 Senior - OFH 104 Black Cherry (5)
5345 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Cherry (5)
106 Current (5)
107 Pear (5)
108 Plum (5)
109 Tomatillo (5)
110 Yellow Pear (5)
111 Collection of varieties
112 Other; please describe
WATERMELON (1)
5350 Child - OFH 100 Black Diamond
5351 Youth - OFH 101 Carolina Cross
5352 Teen - OFH 102 Charleston Grey
5353 Adult - OFH 103 Cobs gem
5354 Senior - OFH 104 Crimson Sweet
5355 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Heaviest
106 'Dan (small icebox type)
107 Yellow flesh
108 |Sugar Baby
109 Collection of varieties

110

Other; please describe



MISCELANEOUS VEGETABLES

5360 Child - OFH 100 'Artichoke (1)

5361 Youth - OFH 101 Asparagus (5)
5362 Teen - OFH 102 |Broccoli (1)

5363 Adult - OFH 103 Brussels sprouts (3)
5364 Senior - OFH 104 Cauliflower (1)
5365 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Celery (1 bunch)

106 Eggplant (1)

107 Endive (1 bunch)

108 Kale (1 bunch)

109 Mustard (1 bunch)

110 Parsnips (3 with tops)

111 Rhubarb (3 stems)

112 Spinach (1 bunch)

113 'Sweet Corn (3 ears)

114 ' Swiss Chard (1 bunch)

115 Turnips (3 with tops)

116 Freak of nature (most unusual vegetable)

117 Dried fruit or vegetable (1 pint)

118 Other; please describe
CORN EARS(5 Dried and Shucked)

5370 Child - OFH 100 Field corn, white

5371 Youth - OFH 101 Filed corn, yellow

5372 Teen - OFH 102 Sweet corn, dried

5373|Adult - OFH 103 Indian Corn

5374 Senior - OFH 104 'Popcorn

5375 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Other; please describe
THRESHED GRAIN AND SEED (1 Pint)

5380 Child - OFH 100 Barley

5381 Youth - OFH 101 Corn, white

5382 Teen - OFH 102 Corn, yellow

5383 Adult - OFH 103 Fescue

5384 Senior - OFH 104 Grain sorghum

5385 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Oats

106 Wheat, durum

107 'Wheat, hard

108 'Wheat, soft

109 Other; please describe



SHEAF, HEADS, STALKS

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5390 Child - OFH 100 Barley
5391 Youth - OFH 101 Corn Stalks
5392 Teen - OFH 102 Oats
5393 Adult - OFH 103 Sorghum heads, long season
5394 Senior - OFH 104 |Sorghum heads, mild season
5395 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Sorghum heads, short season

106 Sorghum stalks
107 Sugar Cane Stalks

108 Wheat
109 Other; please describe
COTTON
5400 Child - OFH 100 Seed cotton (10 bolls, mounted)
5401 Youth - OFH 101 'Lint cotton (1 Ib.)
5402 Teen - OFH 102 Cotton Stalk with bolls
5403 |Adult - OFH 103 Other; please describe

5404 Senior - OFH
5405 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH
HAY AND STRAW (1 Bale)

5410 Child - OFH 100 Alfafa

5411 Youth - OFH 101 Barley

5412 Teen - OFH 102 Grass

5413 Adult - OFH 103 Oats

5414 Senior - OFH 104 Sudan

5415 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Mixed Hay variety
106 Other; please describe
HONEY

5420 Child - OFH 100 Liquid (1 quart)

5421 Youth - OFH 101 /Comb Honey

5422 Teen - OFH 102 Beeswax

5423 Adult - OFH 103 Pollen (one quart)

5424 Senior - OFH 104 Other; please describe

5425 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH
POULTRY EGGS (1/2 Doz in carton)

5430 Child - OFH 100 White
5431/ Youth - OFH 101 Brown
5432 Teen - OFH 102 Green
5433|Adult - OFH 103 Brown Bantam
5434 Senior - OFH 104 White Bantam

5435 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Other; please describe



